E3£YPB8{% /Upper feed mechanism

-23-




L 3EXYEH{E /Upper feed mechanism

NO.| HMESES e @ DESCRIPTION
: ,
| g
PARTS NO. | &' | & [aTY
1 |60214 * | x| 1 |EEVEFFOVE UPPER FEED CONNECTING ROD
2 128076 * | % 1 | EEYEFZOVFSL BOLT, SOCKET M6X1.0 L=18
3 |61567C * | * 1 |Eo—ILs34 7 lasEa) OIL WICK. PIPE ASSY
4 30750 * | % 3 [HEESEENF FASTENING BAND
5 |61522-AC * | * 1 | EEYEFOvE () UPPER FEED CONNECTING ROD (MIDDLE)
6 60217 * | * 2 | EEYERE ) UPPER FEED CONNECTION ASSY
7 |BS07333 * | x| 2 |EHEYERS (T PIPE, 4
8 |17047 * | * 4 | EEYEHEELHEERLC SHOULDER SCREW 9/32X28 L=85
9 [17095 * | x| 4 | EFEYEEERERCILDE RETAINING RING, E8
10 |61536 * | * 1 | EZVEZOyE (d) & HOLDER FOR HINGE SCREW
11 |27171 * | * 2 | EEYEHEOVR () EE1E |SET SCREW M5X0.8 L=10
12 {18015 * | ok 1 | EEYEFEOVE () Bl HINGE SCREW
13 |61538 * | * 1 | EXYEREESE CONNECTING LEVER, U-FEED
14 |28076 * | % | 1 | EFEYVEEESIEERLC BOLT, SOCKET M6X1.0 L=18
15 160079 * | * 1 |EYEhT Liz(ER) RUBBER CAP
16 |60568 x| x| 1 |EYEREE) OIL CAP

_24.__




W ELBH{%/Feed reverse mechanism

<{-28BL/28BL-BTFL>

_25_




W #nE§{%/Feed reverse mechanism

NO.| #M&ES e % g DESGRIPTION
2| 2
PARTSNO. [ | ¢ |QTY
1 [60203 * | * 1 [Nyl —Bf SHAFT. R-LEVER
2 (17095 ¥ | % 1 |78y B L s—i 1k ohEs RETAINING RING, E8
3 |B025100 x| % 1 [Ny HL—Edik 7y v— |WASHER, PLAIN S 10
4 |B147504 ¥ | * 1 |ATH SPACER
5 |60204 x| * | 3 [ATF4LE BOLT, SOCKET M4X0.7 L=6
6 |BS07375 * | * 1 | 1SwBHLR—2 Y5 SPRING
7 |BS07374 * | % 1 [sSydLiv— REVERSE STITCHING LEVER
8 [BS07384 * | - 1 (AT XAL—(5 REVERSE STITCHING LEVER PLATE
9 |B100511 ¥ | - 1 (Mo A—1L4A0 SCREW 4.76X32 L=6.5

_26..




#Z EITER{R /Presser foot lifter mechanism




{8 Z £ (TE8{%/Presser foot lifter mechanism

- |
NO.| BMBEE Eolgs L DESCRIPTION
1 5 ]
2 @
PARTSNO.| | § |QTY
1 60120 * | * 1 | L F=afE5EmA% L (a0 UD-ADJUSTING SHAFT BUSH, F
2 |60081 ¥ | * | 1 | ETERASEARILGEE) BUSHING, F
3 |60126 * | * 1 |CDEA¥IL DIAL. CD
4 60127 * | % 1 |CDEAYILAL DIAL CAM, CD
5 |60128 * | * 1 |CDEA¥IEY DIAL PIN, CD
6 1917 * | % 1 |CDEAYVILELRATY Y SPRING, A
7 |1392 * | % 1 |CDHEAVI/Lithl SET SCREW, (CP) 11/64X40 L=6.5
8 |60107 £ | * 1 | ETFEUBRERTEY SUPPORT PIN
9 |60116 * | x | 1 |[ETFEUBRERTE L SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X0.8 L=8
10 |60098 * | * 1 | L TEFE#E G ADJUSTING BRACKET ASSY, UD
11 |60103 * | % 1 | EFEHRGE ADJUSTING BRACKET, UD
12 |60109 * | #* 1 | EFERBEHT— ADJUSTING BRACGKET COLLAR, UD
13 [30066 * | * 1 | ETFTEIBEHEHZ—1EHRL BOLT, SOCKET M5X0.8 L=12
14 |90625 * | % 1 | L TFERHEHS—IET v v— |WASHER, SPRING 2-5
15 28563 * | % 1 | EFEHGEAyI— BOLT, SOCKET M5X0.8 L=8
16 90625 * | * 1 | RbyRA—Tysrv— WASHER, SPRING 2-5
17 [60114 * | * | 2 [FHEEYIB)E LINK ASSY, B
18 (60115 * | x| 2 [FHEFEYLHIBEY LINK PIN, B
19 |27170 * | x| 2 |[FHEAYVIBEL SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X0.8 L=6
20 |60099 * | x| 1 |[hiRZ ETFTHL INNER PRESSER CAM, UD
21 [27172 * | x| 2 |hiBXETHLIE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X1.0 L=8
22 |60101 * | % 1 |$P#Z EFOuF INNER PRESSER ROD, UD
23 |60100 * | *x 1 |BPX ETFTAyrR7YLY NEEDLE BEARING
24 160113 x|+ | 1 [BAFEY9A) LINK, A
25 160102 * | * | 1 |EFOvFEy ROD PIN, US
26 |60083 * | x| 1 |iE#5FE CONNECTING LEVER
27 34323 * | % 1 |- 5FHHR0 BOLT, SOCKET M5X0.8 L=18
28 |60084 * | % 1 | 5FE PIN ‘
29 |27170 * | * 2 | ETFTEHREALE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X0.8 L=6
30 |60106 * | % 2 | ETEREGEHHT— COLLAR, UD ADJUST-SHAFT
31 |18028 *| *x | 2 |ETEHREGEHS—1E SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X0.8 L=5
32 |60129 * | * 1 |CDEFHEHEG) CONNECTING LEVER ASSY, CD
33 [60129-01 * | *x | 1 |CD#E#&EEDE CONNECTING LEVER, CD
34 |60129-02 * | * 1 |CDEHEELEEY PIN, CD
35 [28076 * | * 1 |CDE#H-HEHFHRAL BOLT, SOCKET M6X1.0 L=18
36 [60122 o - 1 |#0% E FEFEE ADJUSTING SHAFT, UD
37 |60117 * | * 1 | RbyR—IR2iR SUPPORT PLATE, STOPPER
38 [31092 x| * 2 | Aby—H iRk BOLT, SOCKET M4X0.7 L=12
39 (31208 ¥ | % | 2 [SHRIETYv— WASHER, SPRING 24
40 [17059 * | * 1 |AFYd 2kl SUPPORT SCREW M5X0.8 L=10
41 |60077 * | * 1 | L FEVRZEL I FELT, PRESSER ADJUSTING PLATE
42 160130 ¥ | * 1 |CDSPHENTERL SPRING HOOK
43 60152 * | * 1 |CDSP#IE AL+ vh NUT M8
45 160502 x| - 1 |CDRFTYHC SPRING, C
46 |18349 *| - | 2 |cDYYLA—ibg BOLT, SOCKET M3X6

_28_




5 B81%/Bobbin winder mechanism

- Rk LHHEFR/Tension release mechanism

_29_



##&BH{%/Bobbin winder mechanism

NO.| HRES E B e DESCRIPTION
ol g

PARTS NO.| ¥ | * |aTY
1 [60571-A * | * 1 [FRELHHZ BOBBIN PRESSER, R
2 (BS25413 * | % 1 |7RE 3R Z #h(4) BOBBIN PRESSER SHAFT ASSY
3 |B062400 * | % 1 |REFELA—1ERL SCREW, PAN M4X0.7 L=6
4 |1B026040 * | * 1 | REELA—ILETYv— WASHER, PLAIN 4
5 |BS25790 |k 1 |REZSHRHED B-WINDER SHAFT BRACKET ASSY
6 |60222 * [ 1 | REShhid BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
7 |B048060 * | * 1 |REZHHLEOE RETAINING RING, E6
8 [BS23651 * |k 1 |REZEE#ELC SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X0.75 L=6
9 |BS25417 * | * 1 |&H&EER SPRING
10 [BS25418 * | * 1 |REFRLILHR SPRING
11 [BS25409 * | * 1 |HR&ESH BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
12 |BS25410 * | * 1 |R&EE BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL
13 |BS25789 * | * 1 |R&E=TLER RUBBER RING, 29
14 |B012400 * | * 2 |R&EFHILHE SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X0.7 L=6
15 |BS51262 o 1 [FTY KR DUST GUARD PLATE, L
16 |60216 x| * 1 | R&EZZAyi—ht BOLT, SOCKET M5X0.8 L=35
17 |B025080 * | * 1 | R&EEmET v v— WASHER, PLAIN S 8
18 |4135 * | % 1 | RESEI by A—F vk NUT, 1 M5
19 |BS25478 * | * 1 |HRYAR KNIFE
20 |B062680 * | * 1 |[HYARIERE SCREW, PAN 4.37X40 L=6
21 |35994 * | % 1 |RUIUARE Y PIN, SPRING 2
22 |BS38736 * | * 1 |RESHFED) BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
23 37229 * | * 1 [FREAFHEL SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X0.7 L=5
24 |11142 ¥ | * 1 | BYARDTY p— WASHER
25 (40132 * | % 1 |REEREGHR AR ADJUSTING FLAT SPRING
26 |37532 * | * 1 | REBEFAEGR/ARILERC SCREW M3X0.5 L=3.0
27 131017 * | ok 1 |HREEHGRL SCREW M3X0.5 L=8.0
28 140138 * | * 1 | R&ETFIvI TN BOBBIN WINDER CUSHION RUBBER

1 B8 {%/Tension release mechanism

- |

NO.| HmEES _E e mA DESCRIPTION
1

- 2|8
PARTS NO.| ' | & |QTY

1 160150 * | * 1 |REBLFESEH) THREAD FLOAT LEVER ASSY

2 (60150-01 * | % 1 |RBLESE THREAD FLOAT LEVER

3 |60195 * | * 1 |REBLIERFEEY NEEDLE ROLLER, 6X25

4 131021 * | % 1-|HRZLESEHRL BOLT, SOCKET M6X1.0 L=16

5 (60149 * | * 1 | REBLLA—ETHE LEVER SETTING PLATE

6 (38042 x| ok 2 |REFELLA—E{TELL SCREW, FLAT M4X0.7 L=12

7 160147 * | * 1 |HRFELLA— THREAD FLOAT LEVER

8 |60144 * | *x 1 | HRELER THREAD FLOAT PLATE

9 {60153 * [ * 1 | REBLLA—EKRC SHOULDER SCREW 11/64X40

_30_




S FEH1% /Thread tension




%25 FF81%/Thread tension

-
NO.| B &S Eo s e DESCRIPTION
| 3
PARTSNO.| % | § |aTY
1 |60134 * | * 2 |BE—fFE TENSION ADJUSTING STUD, 1ST
2 |20224 * | x| 4 |E—-FFO TENSION DISC
3 |20226-01 * | x| 2 [i@&XTYYT 004 TENSION SPRING, $©0.4
4 (20225 * |k 2 |E—HFFvr NUT
5 |60133 * | ok 2 |E—HFRENT THREAD HOOK, 1ST
6 |61570 " 1 |FRFHRES . HS5—D) TENSION PLATE WITH PIN AND GOLLAR
7 |60391 * | * | 2 |REFHEE TENSION ADJUSTING STUD
9 |B145446 * | * | 8 |[fFMD DISC, : TENSION
10 |B159805 * [ * 4 |A—II DISC PRESSER, ;: TENSION
11 |BS07490 * [ x| 4 |iBERATILYT TENSION SPRING
12 |B149566 * | * | 4 |RBAFTAVIL TENSION NUT
13 60138 * | % 1 | REEARENT THREAD RETAINER
14 [37288 * | * 2 |KEENLEMTIE SCREW, TRUSS M4X0.7 L=5
15 |10694 x| % | 2 |ZFm TENSION SPRING GUIDE ASSY
16 |40462 * | % 1 (ZEmit SCREW SM3/32X56 L=13.2
17 |40463 * | = 1 |HRBIATY S Eh TENSION ADJUSTING STUD, S
18 |10689 * | % 1 |#BIRTFY THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING
19 |10697 * | * 1 |[B—LwkFybk TENSION NUT
20 |61550 * | x| 1 |50D5HIR(A) TENSION RELEASE PLATE, A
21 [B112712 * | % 2 |£BHIHBEEERL SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57X40
22 161571 * | x| 2 |REOHEES(E) SHOULDER PIN, TENSION RELEASE L=12.0
23 160143 * | % 1 |RB5H|LE KL PUSHER PIN, M4X0.7, TENSION RELEASE
24 |20226-02 * | x| 1 |REDHWLATYS SPRING
25 |60142 * | % 1 |REHELEEFvk NUT, CAP M4
26 | 4137 * | % 1 | REHHLERAT Y NUT, 1 M4
27 10690 * | % 1 (R F% STOPPER
28 |B062670 * | * 1 |%RBIERTY T 21k SCREW, PAN SM3.57X40 L=5
29 |60137 * | * 1 |RAFEHT— COLLAR, TENSION STUD
30 [37229 * | x| 1 |RAFEHIS—LL SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X0.7 L=5
31 |34629 * | x| 2 [#FFiRik SCREW, TRUSS M4X0.7 L=8
32 |31568 * | * 1 |[EHREHHL) THREAD GUIDE, U
33 |34629 * | * 1 @& (b)) SCREW, TRUSS M4X0.7 1L=8
34 |60534C * | % 1 |@E&RETCF)AE THREAD HOOK ASSY, D
35 |60534 * | % 1 |@EHRET(F) THREAD HOOK, D
37 |BS48761 x| * 1 |#H5R10Z THREAD CLAMP
38 |BS49530 * | % 1 |#HARERELIEL SPRING COMPRESSION
39 |B112301 * | * 1 |4l 1/8x40 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18
40 |60140 | % | 2 |@HRE(F) L SCREW, FLAT M5X0.8 L=8
41 (28206 x| * | 4 |O—LybRbysi— STOPPER, TENSION NUT
42 160630 * | *x | 2 |RFFEER TENSION ADJUSTING STUD, L
43 |61572 * | * | 1 |REBEHEEV(KE) SHOULDER PIN L, TENSION RELEASE L=14.0
44 37229 * | x| 1 |RBFEL SCREW M4X0.7 L=5
45 |61570C * | * 1 |[BRFHR (K TENSION PLATE COMPLETE
46 [16411 * [ x| 1 [RBIRTYY (I THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING (FRONT)
47 |16413 * | % 1 |ZEM7virvy—<KR) WASHER (LARGE)
48 |16414 * | * 1 |ZEMTyiv—Up) WASHER (SMALL)
49 [16419 * | * 1 |RTYHTHhi— THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING (FRONT) COVER
50 |8103 * | * 1 |RFUSThii—ikH Rl SCREW SM11/64X40 L=3.5
51 |16418 * | * 1 |RFYTREHS— THREAD CONTROLLER STUD COLLAR
52 18103 x| x| 2 |RIYLTREHS—1LHAL [SCREW SM11/64X40 L=3.5
53 |61551 * | * 1 | 5HHR(B) TENSION RELEASE PLATE, B




#6 M - 78 B84% /Lubrication




58 - M B B{% / Lubrication

NO.

HamES

s
Ll

@ la. P =P DESCRIPTION
<« @ L
PARTS NO.| ¥ | ¥ & |QTY
1 [60157 * | * 2 |CDAZJLHTS OIL WICK, 400
2 60089 * | * 1 |#smsqT OIL PIPE
3 |B142274 * | * 1 |#5imBEFILss RUBBER CAP, 4.2
4 160088 * | * 1 [ESIRA OIL WICK SUPPORT
5 |28563 * | * 1 RS #EaE BOLT, SOCKET M5X0.8 L=8
6 [60033 * | * 1 |#HEXE Tk FELT
7 |60006 * | * 1 |7—LZTILHB) FELT, B
8 |60005 * | * 1 |[7—LTIIILEA) FELT, A
9 (60157 * | % | 3 |[#HELBEAYLHS OIL WICK, 400
10 |61527-04 | * | =* 1 |[7—LEREYE=——IL/ X147 (B) OIL TUBE,
11 |61528-04 | | * | 1 |Yy7 OIL WICK,
12 30750 1 % | 1 [YJFo#ik/ K CLAMP
13 |61527-05 | * | * | 1 |[#HELEHKABARYE=—IL/\(T OIL TUBE,
14 161528-05 | * | * | 1 |HELXGHRBRYHBS OIL WICK,
15 |61527-06 * | * 1 [7—LEGHEYE=Z—IL/S1TF(A) OIL TUBE,
16 |60087 * | x| 1 [RELSAT PIPE
17 |BS14189 * | % 1 |$&mseE [ TERMINAL
18 (60366 * |k 1 [fAREFE=—I/ 14T OIL TUBE, 185
19 |B142274 * | % 1 [famfEFEIT Ll RUBBER CAP, 4.2
20 (60118 * | % 1 | EFEHEGEE=——/IL/(T OIL TUBE, 150
21 |60119 * | * 1 | EFEHEGEBRS OIL WICK, 220
22 (0148-E * | % 1 ($BEFET L FELT, 3X25
23 |30022-A * | * 1 [N T]RZ CABLE CLAMP
24 160105 * | % 1 | ETFERGFEZ7TIVE FELT, UD ADJUST. BRACKET
25 60104 * | * 1 | ETFERTET7ILNER FELT SUPPORT
26 {37136 * | * | 1 | ETFTERHETILMBEZIE SCREW M5X0.8 L=10
27 |BS01328 * [ x| 1 [EHEHSZNAMNREZHS— COLLAR
28 |16287 * | * 1 | ETFEAHFETIILMEZ Ty v— [WASHER, PLAIN M5
29 |61527-07 * | * 1 |7T—LEEHE=Z—ILAT OIL TUBE,
30 |60367 * | * 2 |YED3q4k Y-JOINT
31 |60377 * | x| 1 YR UPEZ—L(T OIL TUBE, 40
32 [61527-08 | * | * | 1 |[&HBRYEZ—IL/ (T OIL TUBE,
34 (60372 * | % 1 | TH#AR SPONGE, LOWER SHAFT
35 |4223 * | x| 1 |RBUTHEWR SPONGE SUPPORT
36 |3052 * | * 1 |RRoz SCREW 9/64X40 L=45
37 |BS38735 * | * 1 | FEA%L(E)#E OIL FEED PIPE
38 {60356 * | * 1 |Z4L53—ER PLATE, FILTER BRACKET
39 |60357 * | % | 1 |[Zan2—E/RI 4T PIPE
40 |BS38247 * | % 1 {24048 — SUB-TANK
41 |60362 * | x| 2 |2qa0s—TLER RUBBER CAP
42 |BS44995 *| %= | 1 |7zk FELT
43 |60361 * | * 1 a9y x PACKING
44 (8040 *| * | 4 |hU SCREW 9/64X40 L=8
45 16603 * | * 2 |74 NA—BHIE SCREW 9/64X40 L=19
46 |60365 ¥ | x| 1 [RoFmsoo&8mE——n 47 OIL TUBE, 450
47 |BS07876 x| * | 1 |Zena—4THE TUBE CLIP
48 (30625 x| % 1 |[Eo— (T B2 95T PIPE CLAMP
50 |30025 * | ok | 2 |Tye— WASHER, PLAIN L3.5
51 60374 * | x| 2 |#EE/UR(TC-150) CABLE TIE
52 160357 ¥ | * | 1 |[7T—LBHRRY (T PIPE
53 [37209 *1{ * | 1 |EFTEHFAHFE7ILHBZILE SCREW, PLAIN M5X0.8 L=12
54 |60527 * | * 1 [EBLACIFEEE=—/ 147 OIL TUBE, 5
55 160532 * | * 1 |Fo—nFa1—Txx TUBE SUPPORT
56 31207 * | * 1 |[Fa—TXzToiv— WASHER, PLAIN M4
57 |15087 x| x| 1 |47 @z RETAINER
58 6333 * | x| 3 |hC SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5
59 161560 * | * 1 |h=dim(r) OIL WICK,90
60 |61561 * | * 1 |he#E=——iLs4F (1) OIL TUBE ,90
61 |30625 * | * 1 |Eo— 14T 8zo57 PIPE CLAMP
64 |60367 * | x| 1 |yBES3qok Y-JOINT
65 |61562 * | % | 3 |YRS3qrEZ— g OIL TUBE, 25
66 (31129 * | * 1 irFEz RETAINER
68 [15087 * | o | 1 TRz _ RETAINER
70 '|61563 ¥ | * | 1 |[he@E=——n 1T 2) OIL TUBE ,95
71 |61564 * | * 1 |hiime(2) OIL WICK,250
72 |61565 * | * 1 |he#E=—,3147(3) OIL TUBE ,170
73 |61566 * | % | 1 |hesgms) OIL WICK,300

_34_




